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March 18, 1988

United States
Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Regien IV
611 Ryan Plaza Drive, Guite 1000
Arlington, Texr.s 76011

Dear Sirs::

In regards to the written response to the NRC letter dated Feb. 25,

1988, I was asked to answer the information contained uithin it,

within 30 days. This is the letter to that effect.

Enclosed in this letter are copies of the urine analyses that were

done in conformity to the CAL letters. Also is enclosed the statement

in regards to operating in Nevada and California, as requested on

page#8, item C. The copies of the Urine analyses are in conformity

to the request on page #9, item D. Also enclosed is an accounting
[ of all the metal from Nuclear Metals in 1986 to Orion Chem. Co.

On page #7, item 8, Wrangler Labs is ordered to decontaminate the

facility in Evanston, Wyoming to the NRC limits for releasa to the

public, and to dispose of sourcs material and waste accordingly.

We will be glad to do this, but we have been told that the Tennessee

Report is to be followed, as to how and what to do in the decontamination
clean up. We can not do anything until we receive that report, which

has not been forwarded to us as of March 18, 1988 Thn inspection took

place January 19, 20 and is long delayed in getting to us.

I would like to comment on some of the allegations mede aoainst us in

the paper. On page #3, quote, ..M all, the state o? Utah found 5"

contaminated facilities that M . Larsen had "abandoned". "' I would
like to ask who wrote this sentence and chose the word "abandoned" to
describe our behavior in the past. We have been totally responsible

for every facility we have been asked to clean up, either by the state
of Utah or the NRC, and I resent very much being characterized as
"abandoning" any responsibility we were asked to perform. Before we

left any site that we rented and worked at, we were surveyed and checked
and signed off by the agency inspectors. Any short comings are not
from our perforr,nce. This prejetative word is typical of the past hh |

! adversarial characterizar, ions by the State of Utah, and on the whole
*h{ 8804070050 880318 (Q ,
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presento a picture of a socially irresponsible person who flees from
state to state to escape from compliance to regulations, when in fact

the truth is that we want to be treated fairly, and with some under-

standing that we will make some mistakes in learning what is wanted
and why it is wanted. We cannot work with an agency that is adver-

sarial in attitude, and somewhat ambitious to show how tough and
regulatorial they are, in order to establish their reputation.

On page #3, quote, "Uyoming informed the NRC of the allegation that
it had received concerning improper activities at Wrangler Labs..."

The allegation of Urangler Labs conducting improper activities of its
chemical operation in a temporary facility, is again typical of the
slantednesa of the letter. I, personally, assisted the owner of the

facility in contacting the Region IV NRC by giving names and telephone
numbers of those to contact. 1 think the owner was concerned about the
chemical smells and radiation signs. I had no wrong doing to hide,

that I knew of, and I was confident of any inspection that it would
show us as having a clean operation. When Mr. Blair Spitzberg in-

spected us, the contamination showed just a few minor stains from some
spills, that had been cleaned up but showed a somewhat elevated count.

|
This was in Novermber that the first inspection took place. In January

another inspection team from Tennessee came and inspected us and
found very little contamination again. We had worked almost a year

in the facility, and had processed 150 lbs of DU into 300 lbs of
| UAA catalyst, and if our process were a hazardous operation, we would

|
have had dust all over the facility, and maybe outside the door. But,

in fact, we just had some minor contamination spots that are easily
cleaned up.

On page #4, item ;/1, states that I misrepresented to the inspector
l that my work was only in Utah and Uyoming. When the question was asked,

j the tire f rame he was asking it in was not stated, and it sounded to me
:

! as lost recentiv. I came forth in the enforcement conference that work

;
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also had been done in California and Nevada, going back 10-11 years

ago. The batch in Nevada was a very snail amount, mostly drying out

crystals done in Nevada so as not to violate the Utah jurisdiction.

'On page #4, item 2 states, "The licensee deviated from the commitment
described in the November CAL in the baseline analyses were not con-

ducted..." This is not exactly true, as a sample for Kevin was taken

before he started to work again on November 11-13. His reading was

14 Agm/lt 2. Mike Larsen and Bruce Noack hadn't worked for me for
a long time, and so their baseline levels were assumed to,be zero, or

lower. I probably should have samplad them, but I guess I was trying
to keep expenses down, so I made the assumption on them and didn't get,
a sample. I should have.

On page #5, item #2 states, "November 10, 1987 CAL, was a failure by
the licensee to reouire individuals who were to perform the processing of

the licensed material on hand, to wear air samplers." This is simply

NOT true, as ue DID wear the lapel air sampler, and have the sample
paper with the negative results saved, and I have already shown them
to Mr. Blair Spitzberg.

On page #5, item #3 states, ...the DOD purchases UA4 from other scurces.""

In talking with Mr. Thomas Quinn, Hysol purchasing agent, he ordered
100 lbs from ROC /RIC last year, which was delivered very slauly
and in small batches over a long period of time. After that experience,

Hysol re-placed orders with Orion / Wrangler Labs. and has not ordered
from any other company, according to his statements. Mr. Larsen was

asked some 10 years ago to submit a sample of his work for analysis.
After a comparison of several companies camples, Mr. Larsen's company
was chosen to produce the UAA catalyst, based mainly on the quality
of his catalyst. Previous companies had produced impure UAA, which

lacked in catalytic power, and made sub-standard weapons. Those

! weapons had to be destryped and many thousands of dollars were lost.

|
|

l

|
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On page #5, item #4, Federal Express doesn't have a drop-off station

in Evanston, Wyoming, and so we bring the shipnent to the Provo-Orem

dispatch officr. as we direct ourselves home. Ncne of the processing

of the material was done in Utah. All of it was done in Wyoming.

Page #5, item #5, states we purchased material from AEROJET HEAVY

METALS as if the above were done recently, not noting that the time

frame when this happened was 5-6 years ago. The passage sounds like

Mr. Larsen bought these materials within the work in Wyoming in 1987,

or possibly the year before. In fact, this event does NOT reflect

today's behavior, as it has not even happened since then.

Page #6 says, "...in the December 31 CAL, the licensee failed to have

two individuals submit urine samples for uranium analyses until Jan.

10, 1988, nine days after the agreed upon date." I would like to respond

to this and explain the circumstances, that we actually did try to

comply with the CAL, Mention is made of a work date, December 8,

where uranium samples were taken after work was completed on the last

shipment to Hysol, December 20, 1987 Sampling was done on December 8

and Enalyzed December 9 by T.M.A. Labs. The results were: JPL 31f ft3;

3 This sampling was a complete surprise to us,
MN 10 [/L$.

MJL 88 I 4;i

"17L
especially MJL's, as there was no trouble in completing the work,

and there were no spills during the work. I asked MJL to write up

1

any possible occurance to the best of his knowledge, which was

forwarded to Mr. Spitzberg. We decided to try another lab in Wyoming f
l

|
called Energy Labs, because TMA Labs were both expensive and slow, ;

!
i
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and their results that were relayed to'us on December 9-10 were much

higher (220 mgm/L) than when they ratested and got'88 mgm/L rn

December 23, 1987 I got urine samples in the pharmacy jars which
.

I considered to be clean, on December 28, 1987 for MJL and JPL before

the telephone call from Mr. Blair Spitzberg on Dec. 30, and from

Mr. Bangarter December 31. They asked to sample every 3 days from

MJL and JPL until two tests were below limits, which we did from

December 31, 1987 to January 3, 1988. We didn't send a clank with

our tests, due to the fact that Energy Labs always runs a blank

urine sample with every test analysis that they do. I realize now

that this part of he CAL was supposed to be done by me. It is NOT

true that "We didn't send samples until January 10, nine days

after the agreed upon date." The CAL was performed. In the future,

we will always run blanks or get NRC permission for the lab to

use a blank. We sent the box Federal Express on January 6, 1988,

It was impossible to know that when the box arrived, it would be damaged

and that it would be leaking inside. We were informed after the

analyses were perfctmed that the box was damEged. I asked several

questions about UV fluorescence and found out that organic compounds,

lanolin, etc, also fluoresce, so I tested UV lights on the pharmacy

jars, and some of the fluoresced. I then asked Energy Labs to send me some

known clean containere, which they did, We sampled on January 10, 1989

and on January 13, 1988 for MJL and JPL and the results were less

than 5 mgm/L. de didn't send the results ofthe lab tests on December

28, 1987 - January 3, 1988 as the samples were questionable, due

to the box being damaged and the fluorescence of the charmaceutical

jars. We should have done so, I realize nou.

(5)
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When Utah, in November, 1986, caused us to stop work with a

ceasation order, we were in the middle of preparing 60 lbs of DU

metal into UAA. It was all in various stages of the process, and I

didn't know what to dc with it. I didn't want to throw it away,

so I called the NRC in Washington D.C. and asked if a company could

work under a general license in another state, even though the

same person had a specific license in his home state. I was told

that as long as the limits of 15 lbs/ time, 150 lbs/yr. were met,

there would be no confli;t. So we finished up the material cut-

of-state in Nevada and Wyoming. I did not want to violate Utah

orders. We then started up a new company in Wyoming, called Urangler

Labs, and ordered 15 lbs. of DU from Nuclear Metals. When we bought

this material, it was not done deceptively, under a different name

of Urangler Labs. Paul Cleary and others at Nuclear Metals had

a clear understanding that John Larsen was Urangler Labs in Wyoming,

and they uere given the names and telephone numbers of the NRC

in Washington D.C., so they could get confirmation that it was per-

missable to ship to John Larsen at Urangler Labs in Evanston,

Wyoming.

The reason we chose Evanston, Wyoming to work in was that we felt

we would receive more f air treatment ur.oer a federal NPC jurisdiction,

than we were receiving from the Utah Bureau of Radiation under Mr.

Larry Anderson. We started the new company with a new und3rstanding

and sesolve for absolute confinement of cource material and waste

materials; for running a good operation with safety and cleanliltss

using stainless steel equipment and counter tops, monitoring with

(bd
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TLD badges, survey swipes of work' areas for cleanliness, and

installation of a scrubber unit and microwave ovens for drying

processes. On the whole, we were much improved in our work operations.

We willingly assisted in directing the inspection, expecting we were in

good working operation, and would be proven so sic' ch the

inspection results. I think it was shown that cc, ldering a

few areas, our operation is clean. Even though we were asked to

clean up some elevated stains on a few ground surfaces, we were

alleged to be a potentially hazardous operation. I guess every

chemical manufacturing operation is potentially at risk to some

degree or another. All I can say is that we were trying very hard

to be an improved company, doing our best, while keeping the spills,

etc. to a minimum as we work 150 lbs of metallic source material

into 300 lbs of UAA catalyst.

( QI)
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In answer to page 8, item C, I processed a small batch (14 lbs)

of UAA in Nevada, mostly just the drying-out stage of the crystals

from the maturial left incomplete by the Utah Order to Cease in

November, 1986. This was done in December, 1986, and was completed

in one day, out on a road in the desert near Mesquite, Nevada.

The material was sent'out from Provo-Orem Federal Express dispatch

office.

Previous to coming to Utah we lived in California, and did work on

a truck in small amounts for small orders in various locations in

the desert, and in a vacant lot, so as not to disturb anyone. This

was a long time ago ar.J the details are somewhat hazy. Please refer

to the letter that was written to Mr. William Fisher, December 28,

1987. A copy is enclosed.

In summary, I want to say that we do not have the time nor the means

to defend ourselves legally against these letters from the NRC. We

don't know of any lawyers to contact about the legal points of law

that need to be responded to uithin twenty (20) days. Also, I

don't want to ask for a hearing that will~ slow down my spucific

license application. It appears to me that I am running a good

chemical operation, with two inspections showing miramal contamination.

The allegations against me came from the enforcement hearing and

from the cuestions that were probably misunderstood, and which I

have tried to answer in this letter. Basically, I am a one-man

company, without the means and man-power to fight the U.S. government.

I rely on their justice and good-will in order to continue producing

a catalyst for the government's own use.

b
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Please find an enclosed accounting cf the source materials received

and shipping during-1986 and 1987. I was asked to account for 100#

of metal discrepancy which I hope this pacer will show you, was

efficiently accounted for, at 92% yield per year. The remaining 8%

metal is tied up in the waste liquids, which we either dispose of or

reclaim the crystals and add to future shipments. All the materials

are accounted for, and transferred to properly licensed people.

Sincerely,

t kr ~ 1/1f4/2r J
J9 n P. Lars'en, Chemist-Owner6

P.S. It is strange to me that nothing has ever been mentioned

about the positive steps we have made in$afprocess. We now

wear badges while working our chemical; we have invested in

air-samplers (lapel); 5 new survey instruments, a newly-purchased

fluorimeter, numerous stainless-steel pieces of equipment;

etc. We are commited to continually improving our operation

and we welcome any suggestions that you may offer.

.
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RECORDS OF MATERIALS.
RECEIVED AND SHIPPED

SHIPMENTS.1986 in UTAH SOURCE MATERIAL RECEIVED (NUCLEAR METALS

16.630#0.U. 1/9/86 60 lbs.1/20/86 36.874# 045.1%) =

1/28/86 26.989# (46.3%) 12.500=

2/3/86 47.673# (46.3%) 22.073=

12.950 3/11/86 60 lbs.2/26/86 27.553# (47.0%) =

4/29/86 30.753# (46.1%) 14.177=

5/2/86 30.706# (45.5%) 13.971=
6/6/86 60 lbs.6/16/86 58.598# (47.0%) 27.541=
6/26/86 40 lbs.7/7/86 30.172# (45.9%) 13.849=

7/8/86 30.968# (46.2%) 14.307=

7/14/86 35.363# (45.5%) 16.090=

8/4/86 30.147# (45.9%) 13.837=

8/13/86 15.901# (48.0%) 7.632= 8/20/86 60 lbs.9/4/86 31.837# (45.5%) 14.486=

9/22/86 30.038# (46.5%) 13.968= 10/6/86 60 lbs.10/7/86 16.620# (45.9%) 7.629=

11/3/86 30.000# (48.1%) 14.430=
approximate bs. sh pped

12/9/86 14.958# (47.0%) 7.030= 1/20/86 - 3/3/862/2/87 28.668# (47.0%) 13.469= #= 645 YIELO2/9/87 30.220# (46.5%) 14.052=
340# in 19862/17/87 25.240# (47.8%) 12.065=

3/3/87 34.420# (46.5%) 16.008#0.U.=

690.108# U.A.A. 298.694 + (16.5# crx. recovered later). 315J9440 U,
shipped in 86, in 1987 shipped in86

SHIPPENTS:1987 in WYOMING
3/24/87 15.704E (48.5%) 7.616#D.U.= 3/3/87 15 lbs.3/29/87 14.859# (47.5%) 7.058=

54/7/87 14.056# (46.6%) 6.550= 42 514/18/87 17.le6# (46.1%) 7.923= 6/2/87 15 lbs*4/30/87 19.184# (45.9%) 8.806=

16.694 (10.5# added crx.)6/1/87 35.900# (46.9%) =

7.796 from waste)6/13/87 16.658# (46.8%) =

11.002 (4.0# added crx. )6/27/87 23.660# (46.5%) =

12.709 from waste)7/12/87 26.929# (47.2%) =

8/6/87 17.456# (46.4%) 8.100=

8.655 (2.0d added crx.)8/7/87 18.613# (46.5%) =

13.652(16.5#) from waste)9/3/87 28.742# (47.5%) =

10.142 (apx.) 6/27/87 15 lbs.9/30/87 21.811# (46.5%) =

12.793 7/18/87 15 lbs.10/19/87 27.335# (46.8%) =

16. 3 38 #0.U . 8/9/87 15 lbs.12/20/87 34.910# (46.8%) =

333.00 3# U. A. A. 155.834#--(16.5# crx. from waste) = 139.334#
shipped in 87 9/10/87 15 lbs. shipped in 87

10/1/87 15 lbs.
10/20/87 15 lbs.

139# = 92.89% VIELO 150 lbs. Received 87
150# irl 1987

The remaining 25 lbs'(340# - 315#) was disposed of with the waste shipment
to the University of Utah. There is still about 10 lbs in the waste for
1987 (150# - 139.8#), which we will dispose of to authorized agents of waste
or recover for Hysol U.A.A. catalyst shipments in the future.

.
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December 28, 1987

Gentlemen:

This letter is to confirm tne conversation between myself and
Last winter, I processedMr. William Fisner, USNRC, Region IV.

6 lbs. of metal in Nevada. I chose an isolated location, in the
I was |and worked off the back of my 2 ton truck.Nevada desert, I was forced to

extremely careful to not contaminate the area.the time, because of the great need of U. A. A.in Nevada at iswork for the Phthalic Anhydride plasti'c reaction, whichcatalyst
shut coun if the catalyst is not present. The State of Utah had

so I processed
prchibited me from processing any material in Utah,in Nevada, under another jurisdiction, so as
this small amount
not to be in violation.
As for California, this was over 10 years ago, and I manufacturedon a vacant piece of property
my enemical on the back of my truck,and in various isolated locations in the desert jin La Crescenta,

areas of California. At the time, my company was very small, and i

I was of little concern as a healtn hazarc.

Sincerely,

' / h .ansN Wi .g
- N

dohn P. Larsen *
, .

>.

(V|

[s.h)

s(-, ,y4
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Thermo AnalyticalInc.

TMA Eberline

5635 Kircher Bouleva'd hi

Ibst Office Box 3874

Ah ~ erque, Mt 87I90-3814

(505)345-9931

C r< 10 N CnEP: CAL CO 6 .' c 7
J 0 n is LaRSON
3E53 N. SHsh000 DOIVE
PROVO UT v46:e

t

cur REC 02CS SwCW THE PCLLChING
NUN 6ER OF MACGES Ih T4E,

INCICATE0 WMCLE 600Y t A P C S L' A E
E a h ', E 5 FOR THE 52010D FRCH
Jah. 01, 1987 TC CEC. 31, 1967

Gentlemen:
This statement from TMA dosimetry

validates our contention that the radiation
exposure in our process is minimal, which exposure
was a major concern to the Utah Bureau of Radiation.
They should have known about the low level exposure
rate of depleted Uranium.

2 a C ', i ! ExoCS'.Rc f a $. " C

3 LESS 7,'. .C1C P t 6<
' .C10 TC .C99 REM
: .1CC TO .24? Rdv
C .250 TC 4?? REM
~.- .)CO ?? .749 REM

.750 T0 .?9) et"..

L 1.CCG TL 1.499 REu
: i.VCD TC 2.970 R i 's
C !.CCC TO 3.979 rim
e . 00. TO 4.799 :sv
0 5.LCC Tc 5.avs 12"
C ..CCJ T: e.790 a t :-
3 7.;CO TC 7.099 ;9
0 ..CCO TC ) .G;'y kio
: 4.000 TO C.coC 3EP
: 1:,. . C '. . T; 1 C . 4 9 's aie
: 11.000 TC 1 1 . ', ' 9 i: P
n
. I c.

-. - ,,u_..-: -
-,

.v. ; .

|

|
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" * ' UNITED STATESp
j' /1 NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION
b y , '~' REGION IV''

d' 611 RYAN PLAZA DRIVE. SulTE 1000

\' ,. s ,8 ARLINGTON, TEXAS 76011
,

NOV I 9 !cn7

In Reply Refer To:
Docket: 99990004/8704/ Cal 87-24
General License: Wrangler Labs, Evanston, Wyoming
EA 87-223

Larsen Labs, Incorporated
ATTN: John P. Larsen, President
3853 North Sherwood Drive
Provo, Utah 8460a

Dear Mr. Larsen:

SUBJECT: CONFIRMATION 0F ACTION LETTER
,

This is to confirm the conversation between Mr. John Larsen, Wrangler Labs and
|

Mr. R. J. Everett, USNRC, Region I/ on November 10, 1987. Based on this
conversation, it is my understanding that Wrangler Labs, and/or Larsen Labs,'

and/or Orion Chemical is taking the following actions:
|

d' g)is Immediately cease all receipt of, and effective November 13, 1987, ceaser?

|

QA,'h' all processing of licensed material (depleted uranium) until such time'

that--itwis further authorized by the NRC. Th geeriod between5yN '(November <10-13]M87, may be used to d5|@leM th'e0 YoTe's'slife of the
,

D
!

k, / licensed material on hand according t6*/brprocedures so 'long as suchprocessing does not exceed 15 pounds of source material. The individuals
3

_

I'
i

air samolers to determine personnel
O i g gv fg erforming this work will wear lanalvity, and will l'bTt uWn'eMUpTe,s for7uxposure to airborne r

y f. p uranium determinations hginning the pMceduiresTand"t''#'" fij"l8 Tag'b"tWeT

dp / p ~59'6MtiFs) foiroMii{ pomp etionf the procedures.
t ,y ggg.b ~~s

* y yk. Effective November 13, 1987, sectfPe all licensed material on hand and any'N equipment previously used to process licensed material at Evar< ton,
& Wyoming in its present location at Jay-Gee Industrial Park, Unit 1214,

& Prevent all access disposal, or removal of licensed

]8
Evanston, Wyoming.

h. material from this location until further authorized by the NRC.up to 15 pounds of source material,may
f*
/ Shipments of final product,

| 3
'Jr - continue.

. g ,v3 Arrange to have your employee identified by the initials B. N. whose(
M 18, 1987, urine bicassay measured 108 ug/1, submit a urine.;

;k V d.

j[ Report the results of the test to this office -Upon recef pt.gEi,timgtaj
pFebruarysample to a qualified laboratory to befestbd'for uranidhi:i'

,

gt
W.f )
Yp b(b

-

@ ' CERTIFIED MAIL
ETURN RECE WT RE0 VESTED

g ,o
,

I f ,,,u

Ie

_ _ _- . . . _.
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Thermo AnalyticalInc.

TMA/Noren/
Malling Address

2030 Wnght Asenue p.O. Box 4040
Rxhrnand. CA 94804DO Rgnrnand, CA 94804-0040

(415)235 2633

NovemberJ5, 1987

Ref: TMA/Norcal CN 4438

Mr. John P. Larsen
Orion Chemical Company
3853 North Sherwood Road
Provo, UT 84604

Dear Mr. Larsen: '

'

The results of the five urine samples we received _ for analysis on 19 Novemi
1987 have been completed and are shown below.,

NCdl$
Sample Total Uranium
Number g/L 2o t)EA l

, As)MSiq
(PPAM1AN)John P. Larsen, 529-54-7655 53' 3 (2J3 MO hMSI)

Michael J. Larsen, 528-53-5544 41 2 ;gc3*

Bruce Noack, 501 84 9543 26 t 2 M N
Kevin Noack (I), 502 88-7130 46 t 2 4fI13

i ~ Kevin Noack (II), 502-88 7130 14 2 (3AKUM_

t< O
We appreciate this opportunity to be of se ' rice.
Ve.,ry truly yars , ''

} 'xp. /Wt V h' (L a y y,)k.1
Marvin P. Hunt h

[M
e

dProgram Manager

/ g,3|TMANorcal Corporation f* '

bh 9MPH /ss
1$iA4,p 9N

/gG. L 5@lv
S p

in"f= ab p '= '. .,
;|Jo .V / g,pg, v).

"

,,

1
1

i

. .- .__-__ __-,_.___,_,.-_ , -- , .
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Thermo AnalyticalInc.

TMA/Norcal
Malling Address

2030 Wrgnt Avenue PO Box 4040
Rcchmond CA 9480J 0040 Richmond. CA 94804-0040

(415)23S 2633

,

December 1, 1987

sRef: TMA/Norcal CN 4438

Mr. John P. Larsen
Orion Chemical Company
3853 North Sher. reed Read
Provo, UT 84604

Dear Mr. Larsen:

The results of the five urine samples we received for analysis on 30 N'ovembe
1987 have been completed and are shown below.

Sample Total Uranium
Number pg/L 2 cr

vi
t

N' John P. Larsen, 529-54 7655 12 3

N* 4 '-John P . Larsen, 529 54-7655, Glass 22 3

N Michael J. Larsen, 528-53 5544 26 3s

f Bruce Noack, 501 84-9543 7i3 _p ,, t'; gJ
5 Kevin Noac.k, 502 88 7130 45 3.M

k
We appreciate this opportunity to be of service.
Very truly yours.

f|,|/-L }VY
.

Marvin P. Hunt
Prograr Manager
TMANorcal Corporation

MPH /ss

~

e
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# '" * ** * . UNITEo STATES**
.

7 i ,,2 I.
/ ', NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION3 i*

* o
7. j'; j REGION IV

t4% . . . . . ** /
611 RYAN PLAZA oRIVE. SUITE 1000

ARLINGTON, TEXAS 76011

hMIn Reply Refer To: -

Docket: 9999004/8704/ CAL 87-24A y .

General License: Wrangler Labs, Evanston. Wyomingf. $%
EA 87-223 , p {f .

,M b i"w ,j y
! y'' ILarsen Labs, Incorporated

NATTN: John P. Larsen, President

3853 North Sherwood Drive h .YbProvo, Utah 84604
.

Dear Mr Larsen:

SUBJECT: CONFIRMATION OF ACTION LETTER

D ' r 4m Wrangler LabsThis is to confirm the conversation between Mr. Joha
-

_

and Mr. William L. Fisher, USNRC. Region IV on(pecember 4.198D Based on that'

conversation, it is my understanding that Wrangler taos, Larsen Labs, and/or
Orion Chemical will take the following actions:

D^ 1. By December 8, 1987, obtain, from the following persons, urine samples ~
for uranium analysis by a reputable bicassay laboratory. These urine

qN samples are to be voided into containers known to be free of uranium
contamination, and the date and time of voiding are to be documented.1**~g %

h h i k f . [ G a f p # ;.l,q
~,

hl * >-$N
,

K M w cc, i

2. Provide this office the address, if available, or a, description of the
Gilifornia and Nevada location (s_) at which depleted uranium in any form
or quantity has at any time been received, processed, or snipped by

,

I

| Mr. John P. Larsen or by any other person on Mr. Larsen's behalf.g
% 3. Dispose of licensed material (depleted uranium) remaining in the Evanston,
0.,' Wyoming facility. Material in process but not recovered as UAA when

\, operation ceased on Novemoer 13, 1987, may be either: (1) processed to

yi UAA and transferred to a cysjJ;Lmar or (2) disposed of a,s radioactive

| bc. Y(4 . L ' % .S
*

Y.fI 4. Decontaminate all surfaces and equipment within the Evanston, Wyoming
facility to or below the following levels:

2Average" fixed - 5,000 dpm alpha per 100 cm
2Maximum fixed - 15,000 dpm alpha per 100 cm

2Removable - 1,000 dpm alpha per 100 cm

* Average over an area not greater than 1 square meter.

CERTfFIEDMAIL
ffGluRN RE'CTIFT REQUESTED

r



.

I TiWN
,

|Thermo /\nalyticalIrtc. |

TMA/Norcal Mailing Address
2030 Wnght /Anue P O. Bor 4040

.

Achenond. CA 94804-0040 RichTond. CA 94804-0040

(415)235 2633

December 23, 1987
,

Ref: TMA/Norcal CN 4438 !;

Mr. John P. Larsen
gOrion Chemical Company

[, s <g3853 North Sherwood Road
,

Provo, UT 84604
"

Dear Mr. Larsen:
samples we received for analysis In-.S- Decembe3The results of the three urine

1987 have been completed and are shown below.
y

f{g \
'V

Collection Total Uranium
Sample
Number Date g/L t 2 o

ith ..

'

John P. Larsen, 529-54 7655 12/8/87 31 3 g t-N

, '
~'4Michael J. Larsen, 528 53-5544 12/8/87 ,

hkA

Kevin Noack, 502 88 7130 12/8/87 10 3 - . - ,

!; 9 tos"

We appreciate this opportunity to be of service. ."g]s*

h6'7Very truly yours, f '

g|L/ % f .//,|gh.li JnM 4.[(
!

*
-

I
H N..

'

j (t[fW
'

Marvin P. Hunt .g&
Program Manager ,

TMANorcal Corporation ,j $

MPH /ss

_
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* e# "*''%, UNITED STATES
*

,

Y .* +O NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION
''

f*

REGION IV

k 611 RYAN PLAZA ORIVE SulTE 1000
h, .# ARLINGTON. TEXAS 76011,

DEC 3 | 1987
In Reply Refer To:
Docket: 9999004/8704/ CAL 87-24B
General License: Wrangler Labs, Evanston, Wyoming
EA 87-223

Larsen Labs, Incorporated
ATTN: John P. Larsen, President
3853 North Sherwood Drive
Provo, Utab 84604

Dear Mr. Larsen:
~

SUBJECT: CONFIRMATION OF ACTION LETTER

This is to confirm the conversation between Mr. John P. Larsen, Wrangler Labs
and Mr. Richard L. Bangart, USNRC, Region IV on December 31, 1987. Based on
+ hat conversation, it it my understanding that Wrangler Labs, Larsen Labs,.

and/or Orion Chemical will take the following actions:

1. Immediately cease all activities involving depleted uranium at the
Evanston, Wyoming facility until further notice from the NRC. Included
are activities involving equipment or waste handling, liquid volume
reduction, and decontamination. This yYggistoppagy will stay in effect
until such time as the NRC determines that3Eirk can be conducted without
exposing individuals to elevated levels of uranium.

2. By January 1,1988, obtain from the following per:;ons, urine samples for
uranium and albuminurla, analysis,,byu .4eputable laboratory. Submit withai

these samp},es M fo b t a i n ed f rom ; a 61,GkgEpundr#51D.esenasp } g nf o r u rani u::L analyst.s,o.n,,1ys

od1Vidual-wh'olhass ot. worked ii_th. depleted praniu,m and
%.g

n,

| is known to have no lung or systemic uranium burden other than from
! natural background.

h' $'
ENh.)kI # * k p-JPL.

-

'

g%N
j 3. Collect additional urine samples for uranium analysis only from the.two

individuals identified above at a frequency of once every three (3) days
until such time that the results of two consecutive samples are less than
30 pg/1. All urine samples are to be voided into containers known to be
free of uranium contamination, and the date and time of voiding are to be
documented.

4. Submit copies of the results of urine sample measurements to this office
as you receive them.

!
! CERTIFIED MAIL
! FETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

g '',,'l M [
|

1
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/ENEBSY ENERGY LABORATORIES, INC.
j /AKOKATO#/ES ,o .ox 3:s. . as so ccure 1 . e.. r. wy . .o n. ,no~ c ,3o 7, 2 3 s.osis

.

LABORATORY REPORT - BIDASSAY RESULTS
% o

C1 tent: ORION-WRANGLER CHEMICAL COMPANY f *

<x J
Nb ,Y. !'

*

Guomittal Date: 01-07-88 0 eh# 3.- f % hdDate Received: 01-08-88' y
kg ' "

kj p#' %j,Assav Date: 01-08-88
gl 9 '. ]Report Date: 01-25-88

'V ,

Lao No. Samole I.D. - 3.S. - Samp_le Date CUranium]'

j ug/l
t |

529-5*-7655[f2-28-87| 88-0161 J. Larson 12:00 J5.6 , 'ff
' 83-0162 J. Larson 529-5*-765L (.t2-31-87 12:00 161

%.'
'

SS-01o3 M. Larson 528-53-5544 12-28-87 12:00 e2.8
88-016* M. Larson 529-53-5544 L2-31-87 12:30 58.5- \/

'

68-0165 M. Larson 528-53-5344 p1-03-88 12:00 282
; Duplicate - 282

r

tic T E : Samples received leaktng - procable sample contamination
| in collecting specimens from clastic cags.
|

!

! INTERNAL QUALITY ASSURANCE CHECKS:
r
i

Labocaterv # Orioinal Conc. Ep_ike Value 085/ As av Ccnc Recovery

ug/l ug aget dec. P.-

65-0123 e2.8 30 94.1 1.014

ELI Elank - (3
ELI 15 - 15.1
ELI 30 - 39.o

NOTE: Samples solit and anals:ed in acroccance with U5-NRC
Regulator. Guides 4 15 and 8.?2. I n t e r ,t a : 1cn ccccerning

removatie alpha contam; nation at tne lateratcry anal / sis >

werk areas is atta:nec :c this reccet.

|

1



. ,/ [N[88 ENERGY UBORMORES, INC.
e cAspen wv sesome awows con ass osis..

eo sexsans e as4 No cruren er,/ l4###4TII/f8

LABORATORY REPORT - BIDASSAY RESULTS

ORION-WRANGLER r.HEMICAL COMPANYClient:

Suomittal Date: 01-19-82
01 20-88 #

;

Date Received: 01-21-88 |
Assay Date: t01-25-88Report Date:

(Uranium]
' S. Samp,le Date

L_a b No.
Sam _p_le_,L.D,._ ug/l ,. ,,

-

,

529-54-7655 01-10-88 12:00 <5 /

528-53-5344 01-10-88 12:00 <588-0286 JPL
88-0287 MJL 01-10-88 12:00 <5

88-0288 --4= S P <5 j
<

528-53-5544 01.13-88 12:00 <5Duplicate
I

529-34-7655 01-13-88 12:00 <588-0289 MJL
<3 |

88-0290 JPL 01-13-88 I

88-0291 + TON
i

'

INTERNAL QUALITY ASSURANCE CHECKS-

** Oricinal Conc. Sot ke Valiae_ 085/ Assay Conc F.35 #

/deug/lLJboratoev 4

ug/l ug'

15.0 0.' /

/
la(5 28.5 0.

88-0286 30<3 /
'~ 88-0289 i,

.I
[

ELI Blank - <5.
13.0ELI 13 -

ELI 30 - 31.3

'

US-NRCin accordance with
NOTE: Camples split and analy:ed

Guides 4.15 and 8.22. Information concer
Regulatory contamination at the lacoratory ana
removable alpha this report.is attached towork areas

;

|
I

,

9,

fL

f

AN A LYTIC AL st RylCE S - W ATER Acil PETROLEUM COAL
| MVIC L , - W A t t r. . . .... . , , .
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